
Funding Opportunity:  Undergraduate Scholarships for Afghan Students 

Funding Opportunity Number:  SCAKAB-19-CA-006-SCA-03252019 

Questions and Answers 

 

Question 1:  Could you let me know whether there may be any flexibility in the programme, so 

as to admit a cohort of at least 10 Afghan girls, but staggered over three consecutive years? Or 

must the proposals follow only the guidelines of a minimum 10 girls entering the 2020/2021 

academic year itself? 

Answer:  All 10 or more Afghan women in the cohort supported under the base period of 

the award should start their academic program at the same time.  The start date of their 

academic program should allow sufficient time for them to complete their undergraduate 

degrees by summer 2024.   

Question 2:  Can the students be enrolled in an institution that provides a BS degree in Health 

Sciences? 

 Answer:  Yes, students may be enrolled in an institution that provides a BS degree in 

Health Sciences. 

Question 3:  On page 3 of the NOFO, under the “Executive Summary” section, PAS intends to 

issue an award for a period of 60 months (base period) with options for two additional 12-month 

periods (option periods one and two). Will the funding for the two additional option periods be 

on top of the funding limit ($4,000,000) and within the base period (in year 2 for example)? As 

we need to plan for recruitment and admission ahead of time while in the base period so scholars 

can join and finish before the two option periods expire. 

 Answer: PAS intends to issue an award(s) between $750,000 and $4,000,000 to support 

an initial cohort of students that must complete their undergraduate programs no later 

than summer 2024.  Option Period One, should the Department of State choose to 

exercise it, would support a second cohort of students.  The second cohort of students 

supported under Option Period One must complete their degrees no later than summer of 

2025.  The floor for Option Period One is $750,000 and the ceiling is $4,000,000.  See 

chart below.   
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Question 4:  On page 4 of the NOFO, under the “Proposal should include” header, the funding 

table includes a ceiling of $4,000,000 for 40 scholars minimum. As we are aiming for this 

number of scholars, please advise if there would be any restriction on recruiting the full cohort at 

once rather than splitting the recruitment of the 40 Afghan scholars into multiple cohorts, this 

will be more cost effective (Minimize Recruitment, logistics and management costs). 

 Answer:  All students in a cohort should be recruited and begin their academic program 

at the same time.  The base period will support one cohort of a minimum of 10 Afghan 

women, who should complete their undergraduate programs no later than summer 2024.  

Should the Department of State choose to exercise Option Period One, it would support a 

second cohort of students.  Should the Department of State choose to exercise Option 

Period Two, it would support a third cohort of students.  See chart above for additional 

information.   

 


